

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22-1213

IOWA INDIVIDUAL HEALTH BENEFIT
REINSURANCE ASSOCIATION,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY
OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, and UNIVERSITY OF
NORTHERN IOWA,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Celene Gogerty, District Judge

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG PLC

By: /s/ Gregory M. Lederer
Gregory M. Lederer
AT0004668
4401 Westown Parkway
Suite 310
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
Telephone: 515-224-3911
Facsimile: 515-224-2698
Email:
glederer@lwclawyers.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE/
CROSS-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

ROUTING STATEMENT.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT ON THE UNIVERSITIES’ APPEAL.....11

 A. The Universities are members of IIHBRA for years
 2010 through 2017 because they provided self-funded
 Group health benefit plans11

ARGUMENT ON IIHBRA’S CROSS APPEAL.....18

 B. IIHBRA is authorized to collect late fees and the expense
 of recovering an assessment from a Member who does
 not pay its assessment.....18

CONCLUSION.....21

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COST.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 87 N.W.2d 153, 164 (Iowa 2016).....	11, 19
<i>IHBRA v. Iowa State University</i> , 876 N.W.2d 800, 802-03 (Iowa 2016).....	12
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code Chapter 514E.....	5, 12, 14
1986 Iowa Acts ch. 1156 §2 (codified at Iowa Code §514E.2 (1987)	5, 12
Iowa Code §514E.2 (2013)	5, 12
Iowa Code Chapter 513C.....	6, 13
Individual Health Insurance Market Reform Act. 1995 Iowa Acts ch. 5, §§3-13 (codified at Iowa Code ch. 513C (1997)	6, 13
Iowa Code §513C.2 (1997)	6, 13
Iowa Code Chapter 504A. §513C.10(1)	6, 13
Chapter 509a	8, 15, 16, 17, 18
§513C.10(7)	7, 13
§513C.10(10)	7, 13, 14
§513C.10(1)	7, 13
§513C.10.....	8, 9, 16, 18, 20, 21
§514E.11	6, 12
§513C.10(5)	14

2001 Iowa Acts ch. 125, §5	14
Iowa Code §513C.10(3) (2003)	14
2003 Iowa Acts ch. 91, §26 (codified at Iowa Code §513C.10(6)(2005)	14
§513C.10(1)(a)	14
Chapter 509	16
Chapter 504	19
§513C.10(1)(b)	19
